
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 15 November 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 
Cllrs Heard (Chair), Hirst (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Bridge, Mrs Fulcher, Haigh, Sankey, Slade and 
Wagland 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Dr Barrett, S Cloke, M Cuthbert, Jakobsson, Reed and Wiles 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.  
 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 82 

 
3.   Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 

 
 

 
 

83 - 100 

 
4.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 

 
 

 
 

101 - 120 

 
5.   Risk Management 

 
 

 
 

121 - 144 

 
6.   Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23  145 - 150 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/6mMepGRYTUE


 
2 
 

 
 

 
 
7.   Brentwood Leisure Trust 

 
 

All Wards 
 

151 - 176 

 
8.   Urgent Business 

An item of business may only be considered where the Chair is 
of the opinion that, by reason of special circumstances, which 
shall be specified in the Minutes, the item should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
07.11.2022 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial
[...]
n a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

136 
 

- 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 26th September, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Tanner (Chair) 
Cllr Hirst (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher 
 

Cllr Haigh 
Cllr Sankey 
Cllr Slade 
Cllr Wagland 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Mrs Murphy   
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Wiles 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Hossack 
 
Officers Present 
 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director 
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts 

- Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 

Janine Combrinck - Internal Audit, BDO 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.   
 
 

149. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Murphy and Cllr Wiles was substitute. 
  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/kVdPO1bWSGo


137 

150. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 25th July 2022 were agreed as a true 
record. 
  
Mrs Van Mellaerts gave an update on the closing of the 2020/2021 Accounts.  
These have not yet been signed or an opinion issued.  This is due to the lack 
of capacity at Ernest & Young (EY) to deliver a quality audit.  There have 
been no material uncertainty elements identified.  The Council’s partner at EY, 
Nigel Harris, has since moved to another role and the new partner, Elizabeth 
Jackson, is now undertaking the audit.  A revised timeline has been agreed 
and an Opinion to be issued by the end of November.  Officers, in 
consultation with the Chair and Leader, will be writing a letter of complaint to 
EY stressing our dissatisfaction with the process. 
  
With regards outstanding actions in relation to the s106 audit, Mrs Van 
Mellaerts advised she had updated Members via email.   
  
Mrs Van Mellaerts also advised she was leading on recommendations from 
the 106 report and she would liaise with housing officers, and the interim 
Housing Director, and update Members at the next meeting on issues arising 
from that report. 
  
 

151. Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23  
 
This report was intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of 
progress made against the 2022/23 internal audit plan. It summarises the 
work internal audit have done, together with their assessment of the systems 
reviewed and the recommendations they have raised.  No reports had been 
finalised since the last Committee. 
  
Mrs Combrinck summarised the report. 
  
A partnership checklist was requested by Members which Mr Summers 
advised would be updated and circulated to Members. 
  
Members noted the report. 
  
 

152. Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  
 

  
This report covers the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23, included in Appendix A.  
  
Due to an error, the report and agenda failed to publish.  This item will be 
placed before Members at the next meeting.   However, Appendix A, Internal 
Audit Plan 2022/23 was presented to Members as an “Information Only” item 
and duly noted. 
  

Page 6



138 

 
153. Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group  

 
This report submitted the report and recommendations of the Formal 
Complaints and Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by 
the Audit & Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Addendums 3A,3B,4A and 4B, omitted from the Agenda, is appended to the 
Minutes. 
  
Mr Summers summarised the report and advised that the housing structure 
has changed to reflect an additional housing maintenance manager, raising 
the total to 3 housing maintenance managers, focussing on repairs and 
maintenance.  Also, pertaining to missed bins, the Director Marcus Hotten in 
attendance at the Working Group, will be reviewing the work involved in the 
performance in this particular area. 
  
Mrs Van Mellaerts advised Members she had raised queries in relation to the 
Revenues and Benefits Performance Indicators which had dropped in the first 
quarter.  This was in relation to the Council Tax Energy Rebate Scheme, and 
resources being diverted to focus on that scheme.  There has now been an 
increase and expected turnaround has resumed. 
  
Following discussion, a motion was MOVED by Cllr Tanner and SECONDED 
by Cllr Hirst to approve the recommendations in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED: 
  
To note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators 
Working Group report, as attached at Appendix A, and agree the 
recommendations contained within it. 
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
To ensure the Council provides quality customer services. 
  
 

154. Member Working Groups  
 
At the Audit and Scrutiny Committee held on 5th July 2022, Councillor Cloke 
put forward for consideration the following:   
  
“Formation, make up and running of working groups. The membership of 
these groups does not seem to be assigned consistently or according to 
Widdecombe principles and I wonder if a standard approach should be 
applied. The work planned and completed by these groups is also opaque at 
best. My primary concern is the constitution working group but a review of the 
overall approach and other working groups would be of benefit”.   
  

Page 7



139 

This was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY and now forms part of the Scrutiny 
Work Programme and subject to this report.  
  
Mr Summers summarised the report. 
  
The system currently applied allows for flexibility, expertise and experience of 
members to join the member working groups from all political parties. 
  
Following discussion a motion was MOVED by Cllr Tanner and SECONDED 
by Cllr Hirst to approve the recommendations in the report. 
  
Cllr Fulcher MOVED that the recommendation be changed to read: 
  
That the Committee agrees arrangements for Member Working Groups 
as set out in the Council’s Constitution.   
  
This was agreed by the Chair. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That the Committee agrees arrangements for Member Working Groups 
as set out in the Council’s Constitution.   
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee considers 
matters agreed on its Scrutiny work programme. 
  
 

155. Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23  
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report 
provided an update of the current scrutiny work programme and is set out in 
Appendix A. 
  
Following discussion a motion was MOVED by Cllr Tanner and SECONDED 
by Cllr Hirst to approve the recommendations in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY to: 
  
That the Committee considers and agrees the 2022/23 Scrutiny work 
programme as set out in Appendix A with any additions agreed by the 
committee at the meeting. 
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  

Page 8



140 

The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. 
  
  
 

156. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  
                                                            The meeting concluded at 19:40 
  
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT  

ANNUAL PLAN 2022/23  

BREN
[...]
ry 

 
This report covers the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23, included in Appendix A. This 
report was made to the previous Audit & Scrutiny Committee and tabled on the 
evening as was not included within the agenda due to an administrative error. The 
report was noted but is now before members to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 
2022/23. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 

 
R1. Approve the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 attached in Appendix A 
 
R2. Delegated authority is given to the Section 151 Officer to amend the 

plan in year as necessary to deliver the contract. 
 

 
Introduction and Background 
 
BDO has been the appointed Internal Auditor for the Council since 1 April 2014.  

 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 

1. The Internal Audit Plan sets out the proposed work to be undertaken in 2022/23 
and is attached as Appendix A to this report.  
 

2. A summary outline plan was presented to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in 
July 2022. The full plan now includes a risk assessment, audit charter and 
indicative 3 year programme. 
 

Committee:  Audit and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date: 15 November 
2022 

Subject:    Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 
 

Wards Affected: all 

Report of:  Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director 
(Finance & Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
 

Public 

Report Author/s:   
Name:   Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director 
(Finance & Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
E-mail: jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 
   
 

For Decision 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 3



3. It is recommended that delegated authority is given to the Section 151 Officer, 
should the plan need to be amended in year, to align itself with current 
resources and service requirements. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3. To approve the work programme for the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23.  
 
 Consultation 
 
4. Not applicable. 
 
 References to Corporate Plan 
 
5. Good financial management, risk management and internal control unde
[...]
, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under 
number OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent 
member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our registered office, 
55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.  

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, 
is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent member 
firms.  

© 2022 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 
  

Page 100



 
Summary 

 
This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress made 
against the 2022/23 internal audit plan. 

 
No reports have been finalised since the last Committee.  
 
 

Main Report 
 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress 

made against the 2022/23 internal audit plan. It summarises the work internal 
audit have done, together with their assessment of the systems reviewed and 
the recommendations they have raised.  

 
2. Their work complies with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. As part of their 

audit approach, they have agreed terms of reference for each piece of work 
with the risk owner, identifying the headline and sub-risks, which have been 
covered as part of the assignment. This approach is designed to enable them to 
give assurance on the risk management and internal control processes in place 
to mitigate the risks identified. 

 
3. The Audit Committee approved the 2022/23 outline summary audit plan in July 

2022 and the full audit plan was presented as a separate agenda item for the 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting in September 2022 and Novembe
[...]
ct BDO LLP to 
discuss these matters in the context of your particular circumstances. BDO LLP, its partners, 
employees and agents do not accept or assume any liability or duty of care for any loss 
arising from any action taken or not taken by anyone in reliance on the information in this 
publication or for any decision based on it. 

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 
OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, 
and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of 
members’ names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London 
W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to 
conduct investment business.  

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, 
is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent member firms.  

© November 2022 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 
  

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Summary 
 

The report updates members of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the status of the 
Council’s 2022/2023 Strategic Risk Register and high-level operational risks. 
 
As a result of the current risk review the risk scores have remained the same from the 
previous review in August. 
 
Of the high-level operational risks, one risk score has been increased, and the other 
risks scores have remained the same.  
 
 

Main Report 
 

 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. The governance arrangements set out in the ‘Insurance & Risk Management 

Strategy’ and terms of reference of committees from our constitution require the 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee to review the strategic and operational risks every 
quarter. 

 
2. The strategic and operational risk registers are monitored by Senior 
[...]
tomer 
service affecting the 
whole organisation 

• Failure of a strategic 
partnership 

• A substantial failure 
in accountability or 
integrity 

• A large financial loss 
over 50% of budget 
or greater than £1M 

• Total loss of a 
critical building 

 

• A vote of no 
confidence in one 
service area 

• Officer(s) &/or 
Members forced to 
resign &/or Audit 
Commission 
enquiry 

• Substantial 
adverse & 
persistent national 
media coverage  

 

Breach of law 
resulting in legal 
action against 
the Council 
which would be 
very difficult / 
impossible to 
defend 
 

Death of several 
people 

• Complete failure of 
project 

 

P
age 143



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its Scrutiny work 
programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report provides an update of the 
current scrutiny work programme and is set out in Appendix A. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
R1. That the Committee considers and agrees the 2022/23 Scrutiny work 

programme as set out in Appendix A with any additions agreed by the 
committee at the meeting. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. At the Annual Council it was agreed that the committee structure would include 

the introduction of an Audit & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2. In relation to new scrutiny matters under its Terms of Reference any scrutiny 
matter identified by members must be agreed Audit and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3. The Audit & Scrutiny Committee also has responsibility to review decisions made, 
or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by the responsible 
authorities of their crime and disorder functions. In addition, it has responsibility 
for the monitoring of Council service performance, including Performance 
Indicators and Formal Complaints.  

 
4. The Scrutiny work programme should not include management or staffing, 

issues which are the responsibility of the Head of Paid Service. 
 

[...]

Subject Matter July August September October November December January February March

Brentwood Leisure Trust

Member 

Working Group 

-  

Report to 

Committee

Scope

Membership 2021/2022

Detailed timeline

6. Working Group Meeting - 30th August 2022 

Subject Matter July August September October November December January February March

Council Motions
Report to 

Committee

Subject Matter July August September October November December January February March

Member representation on outside 

organisations

Working 

Group 

Meeting

Working 

Group 

Meeting

Report to 

Committee

Subject Matter July August September October November December January February March

Review proportionality of working 

groups

Report to 

Committee

7. Report to Audit & Scrunity Committee -  15th November 2022

1. Report to Audit & Scrutiny Committee - 5th July 2022

5. Report to Audit & Scrunity Committee - 8th March 2022

Cllrs Tanner, Hones, Poppy, Fulcher, Naylor and Dr Barrett.

3. Working Group Meeting - 10th August 2021

4. Working Group Meeting - 20th December 2021

To determine lessons that can be learnt from the process of Brentwood Leisure Trust, the terms of transfer of provision of leisure, and the 

relationship between Brentwood Borough Council and Brentwood Leisure Trust throughout is existence. Identify recommendations for future 

leisure operating models that would improve services and avoid reoccurrence of the situation now faced by the Council.    

1. Report to Audit & Scrutiny Committee - 26th January 2021

2. Working Group Meeting - 3rd March 2021

P
age 150



 

 
Summary 

 
At the 24th November 2020 Audit and Scrutiny Committee Cllr Dr Barrett forwarded a 
recommendation for the scrutiny work programme to include a review of the historic 
relationship between Brentwood Borough Council and the Brentwood Leisure Trust 
(BLT). The completed form is attached at Appendix A. 
 
Subsequently this was agreed at the 26th January 2021 Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
(Min.670 refers) and added to the scrutiny work programme with the process to be 
dealt with by way of a cross party working group. 
 
This report sets out the conclusions and recommendations of the cross-working party 
working group following a review of all the information available to the group. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

R1. That the Committee approves the recommendations as set out in 13.1 to 
13.3 of this report. 

 

 
 

Main Report 
 

 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. The initial cross-party Members Working Group met on the 3rd March 2021 and 

identified the initial questions/information they would like to see. Meeting minutes 
and questions/information are attached as Appendix B and C to this report. The 
members of the working group were Councillors Tanner (Chair), Dr Barrett, Fulcher, 
Hones, Lewis and Poppy. 

 
 

Committee: Audit and Scrutiny 
 

Date:  

Subject: Brentwood Leisure Trust 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Audit and Scrutiny BLT Members Working Group 
 

Public 

Report Author:   
Name: Steve Summers, Strategic Director 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail: steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision 

Page 151

Agenda Item 7



 

2.   The second Working Group meeting was held on the 10th August 2021. The draft 
minutes were provided to the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the 28th September 
2021 and are attached as Appendix D to this report. Councillor Naylor replaced 
Councillor Lewis on the working group. 

 
3.  The third Working Group meeting was held on the 20th December 2021.The draft 

minutes were provided to the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the 12th January 
2022 and the amended version is attached at Appendix E to this report. 

 
4.   In addition a request was made by a Working Group member to be provided with 

all the exempt reports that had been referred in the report to the third Working 
Group meeting held on the 20th December 2021. These were provided by Officers 
on the 25th January 2022 to all Member
[...]


APPENDIX D 
MINUTES 

 
Brentwood Borough Council 
Audit & Scrutiny Committee 

Brentwood Leisure Trust Working Group 
 

 
Date:  10th August 2021 
Time:  6.30 pm 
Venue: Teams 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Cllrs: 
 
Tanner (Chair) 
Dr. Barrett 
Fulcher 
Hones 
Naylor 
Poppy 
 
Officers: 
 
Steve Summers  Strategic Director - (Deputy Chief Executive) (SS) 
Amanda Julian  Corporate Director (Law & Governance) (AJ) 
Kim Anderson  Corporate Manager (Communities, Leisure & Health) (KA) 
Phoebe Barnes  Corporate Manager (Finance) (PB) 
Zoe Borman  Governance and Member Support Officer 
 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
No apologies were received. 

 
2. Initial Brentwood Leisure Working Group report - introduction 

 
2.1 SS presented the working group with a report, that had been circulated 

prior to the meeting together with appendices, that provided an 
introduction and information on the process and background for the 
Council’s original decision for the Brentwood Leisure Trust (BLT) and 
its Trading company (BLTL). In addition, the report provided details on 
the lease arrangements and BLT’s 2019 financial position. 

Page 163

Appendix D



 

2 
 

 
2.2 The report advised that at the 24th November 2020 Audit and Scrutiny 

Committee Cllr Dr Barrett forwarded a recommendation for the scrutiny 
work programme to include a review of the historic relationship 
between Brentwood Borough Council and the Brentwood Leisure Trust 
(BLT) and lessons learnt for the future. This document was attached 
as Appendix A to the report before the working group. 

 
2.3 Subsequently, the cross-party Members Working Group met on the 3rd 

March 2021 and identified the initial questions/information they would 
like to see. (Minutes of that meeting and the questions/information 
requested were attached as Appendix B and C respectively to the 
report). 

 
2.4 SS advised that it was intended that Officers will provide several 

reports to answer the questions and provide information as req
[...]

Page 167



 

6 
 

 
5.2 The BLT and BLTL accounts were attached as Appendix I and J to the 

report. 
 

5.3 Members requested an overall summary of monies granted to BLT 
detailing how much and when this was received. 

 
5.4 SS advised that officers would provide further information regarding 

BLT’s finances and Council’s grants, including copies of all their 
accounts submitted to Companies House from 2004 to 2019 at a 
subsequent meeting. 

 
6. Future meetings 
 
6.1 SS advised that the following information would be provided to future 

meetings of the working group 

 

  Finances over the period of 2004 to 2020. 
  Monitoring arrangements for the period 2004 to 2020. 

  Lessons learnt/the future 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 168



 

1 
 

APPENDIX E 
 

MINUTES 
 

Brentwood Borough Council 
Audit & Scrutiny Committee 

Brentwood Leisure Trust Working Group 
 

 
Date:  20th December 2021 
Time:  6.30 pm 
Venue: Teams 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Cllrs: 
 
Tanner (Chair) 
Dr. Barrett 
Fulcher 
Naylor 
Poppy 
 
Officers: 
 
Steve Summers   Strategic Director (Deputy Chief Executive) (SS) 
Jacqui Van Mellaerts Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) (JVM) 
Phoebe Barnes   Corporate Manager (Finance) (PB) 
 
 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Hones. 

 

2. Introduction 
 
2.1    SS presented the working group with a report, that had been circulated prior to 

the meeting together with a number of appendices, that provided information on 
the Trust’s Finances, monitoring arrangements and the future. 
 

2.2 The report advised that at the 24th November 2020 Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee Cllr Dr Barrett forwarded a recommendation for the scrutiny work 

Page 169

Appendix E



 

2 
 

programme to include a review of the historic relationship between Brentwood 
Borough Council and the Brentwood Leisure Trust (BLT). The completed form 
was attached at Appendix A to the report before the Working Group. 
 

2.3 Subsequently this was agreed at the 26th January 2021 Audit and Scrutiny  
Committee (Min.670 refers) and added to the scrutiny work programme with the 
process to be dealt with by way of a cross party working group. 

2.4   The cross-party Members Working Group met on the 3rd March 2021 and 
identified the initial questions/information they would like to see. (Meeting 
minutes and questions/information were attached as Appendix B and C 
respectively to the report before the working group).  

2.5   The second Working Group meeting was held on the 10th August 2021. The 
minutes were provided to the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the 28th 
September 2021 and were attached at Appendix D to the report before the 
working group. 

2.6   The report advised that minutes from the various Member Working Group 
meetings will be included on the appropriate Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
agenda under the Committee Scrutiny Work Programme item. 

2.7 SS advised the working group that the report contained some exempt 
information from previous committee meetings and that these should remain 
confidential. These reports remained confidential as they would have obtained 
commercial and/or contractual information. 

3 Finances – Brentwood Leisure Trust (BLT) and Brentwood Leisure Trading  
Limited (BLTL) 

 
3.2 The submitted accounts as shown on the Company House website for BLT and 

BLTL were attached as appendices E and F respectively to the report before 
the working group. 
 

3.3 SS advised that Officers could not locate any information that indicated grants 
which may have been provided to either BLT or BLTL through their submitted 
accounts to Companies House or the council’s own records. 
 

3.4 Details of grants/monies and loans from the Council to BLT were set out in the 
report before the working group. 

 
3.5 Members noted that in the company account records that the companies were 

a going concern only on the basis that the council did not call in the loans owed 
to them. Members asked who 

Minutes of the meeting


 

265 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 15th November, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Heard (Chair) 
Cllr Hirst (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Bridge 
 

Cllr Mrs Fulcher 
Cllr Haigh 
Cllr Sankey 
Cllr Slade 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Wagland   
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Wiles 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
 
Officers Present 
 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director 
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts 

- Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 

Emily Yule - Strategic Director 
Janine Combrinck - Internal Audit, BDO 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.  
 
 

226. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Wagland and Cllr Wiles was substitute. 
  
 

https://youtu.be/6mMepGRYTUE


266 

227. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last Audit & Scrutiny meeting held on 26th September 
2022 were agreed as a true record. 
  
A further update was provided by Mrs Van Mellaerts concerning the closure of 
the 2020/21 and 2021/22 Statement of Accounts.  The 2020/21 Accounts are 
anticipated to be signed off by the auditors, with delegated authority of the 
Section 151 Officer, by the end of November.  With regards to the 2021/22 
accounts, there is a delay in the publication of the Auditors Annual report and 
has not met this year’s revised statutory deadlines. Ernst & Young have given 
their reasons by official letter which has been published on our website. 
However, the Council has met its statutory responsibilities and the draft 
2021/22 accounts are available for public viewing via the Council’s website. 
  
With regard the S106, updates will be reported through follow ups in the 
Internal Audit Progress process. 
  
 

228. Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  
 
This report covers the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23, included in Appendix A. 
This report was made to the previous Audit & Scrutiny Committee and tabled 
on the evening as was not included within the agenda due to an 
administrative error. The report was noted but was before members to 
approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23. 
  
Cllr Heard MOVED the recommendations in the report which were 
SECONDED by Cllr Hirst. 
  
Officers assured Members that delegated authority to officers was good 
practice and ensured flexibility within the plan.  Updates would be made to 
Members via the Internal Audit progress reports. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY to: 
  

1.    Approve the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 attached in 
Appendix A. 

  
2.   Delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer to 

amend the plan in year as necessary to deliver the contract. 

  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
To approve the work programme for the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23.  
  
 

229. Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23  



267 

 
This report was intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of 
progress made against the 2022/23 internal audit plan. 

  
No reports had been finalised since the last Committee.  
  
Ms Combrinck was present at the meeting and summarised the report. 
  
Following a full discussion, Members noted the report. 
  
 

230. Risk Management  
 
The report updated members of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the status 
of the Council’s 2022/2023 Strategic Risk Register and high-level operational 
risks. 
  
As a result of the current risk review the risk scores have remained the same 
from the previous review in August. 
  
Of the high-level operational risks, one risk score has been increased, and the 
other risks scores have remained the same.  

Following discussion, Members noted the report. 
  

 
231. Scrutiny Work Programme 2022/23  

 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. The report 
provided an update of the current scrutiny work programme and is set out in 
Appendix A. 
  
No work plan had been added to the programme. 
  
Cllr Heard MOVED and Cllr Hirst SECONDED the recommendations in the 
report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY: 
  

That the Committee considers and agrees the 2022/23 Scrutiny 
work programme as set out in Appendix A with any additions 
agreed by the committee at the meeting. 

  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. 



268 

  
 

232. Brentwood Leisure Trust  
 
At the 24th November 2020 Audit and Scrutiny Committee Cllr Dr Barrett 
forwarded a recommendation for the scrutiny work programme to include a 
review of the historic relationship between Brentwood Borough Council and 
the Brentwood Leisure Trust (BLT). The completed form was attached at 
Appendix A. 
  
Subsequently this was agreed at the 26th January 2021 Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee (Min.670 refers) and added to the scrutiny work programme with 
the process to be dealt with by way of a cross party working group. 
  
This report set out the conclusions and recommendations of the cross-
working party working group following a review of all the information available 
to the group. 
  
Officers thanked the Members involved in the Working Group for their hard 
work and commitment. 
  
Cllr Heard MOVED and Cllr Hirst SECONDED the recommendations in the 
report. 
  
Following a full discussion Members RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  

That the Committee approves the recommendations as set out in 
13.1 to 13.3 of this report. 

  
Reasons for Recommendation  
  
To ensure that future working practices for such arrangements are considered 
and followed correctly. 
 

233. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
As this was Mrs Van Mellaerts’ last Audit & Scrutiny meeting, the Chair and 
Vice Chair thanked her for her hard work and service to this Committee and to 
the Council. 
                                                                         

The meeting concluded at 19.35 
 
 
 


